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The Descendants ofThe Descendants of

Claudin RuttanClaudin Ruttan
1. Claudin1 Ruttan, born abt. 1564 in Saint-Mihiel, Lorraine, France; died abt. 1613 in
Saint-Mihiel, Lorraine, France. He married (1) abt. 1584 in France, Catherine (---), born abt.
1568 in Saint Mihiel, Meuse, France. 

Notes for Claudin Ruttan
ORIGINS: "Dumont, a Judge of Saint-Mihiel, author of Nobiliaire de Saint-Mihiel,

printed in 1864 at Nancy, quotes an earlier author, one Dom Pelletier, who wrote
Nobiliaire de Lorraine, as placing the Rutants among the aristocratic families of France for
over a century and as saying that it had been indicated, probably without proof, that the
family came from England. Dumont goes on to say that the first of the name in Saint-Mihiel
were of the middle class and were entirely engaged in commerce where by there
knowledge and energy they prospered. He suggests that the first of the name could have
been one Philippe who, in 1506, was a leading draper or cloth merchant. Ferri, said to be a
son of Philippe, had a son Jean, who had four sons, Nicolas, Jaques, Jean, and Pierre.
Dumont provides biographies of these four and of another member of the family named
Florentine, who were enobled by Charles III, Duke of Lorraine, between 1567 and 1599. We
are told by Dumont that Jean, in 1554, lent the Town of Saint-Mihiel fifty gold crowns to
present to the Duchess of Lorraine and that in 1589 the Abbe of Saint-Mihiel bought from
Jaques 'quantities of Buckram and Silk and Gold thread' required by Abbe Merlin for
uniforms for his soldiers at the time of the Holy League. Many other Rutants are recorded
as being appointed to high civil and military positions. So far as the writer knows, no
evidence has been found that proves that the Rutans or Ruttans of America and Canada are
direct descendants of the Rutants of Lorraine. But in the final paragraph of his record of
Florentine and his family, Dumont states that it was often said that there were in
Saint-Mihiel many other Rutants, nobelmen and commoners, who had not been listed in
his book for lack of certainty. He mentions one Blaise Rutant, by profession a dealer in
trimmings of lace and braid, who being unable to make a living in Saint-Mihiel, obtained
permission to move to Metz, which he did in 1608. Dumont adds, 'he was a son of Claude.'
Dumont closes by saying that, in 1636 other Rutants, descendants of Ferri, left Saint-Mihiel
in order to avoid persecution as Protestants. The earliest documented records of the
ancestors of the Rutan or Ruttan family of North america were found in the Saint-Mihiel
civil registers of the year 1590 where Claudin Ruttan, furrier, and Catherine, his wife, are
recorded as parents of Claude at his baptism on October 19, 1590." (H. N. Ruttan, 1986
pp.9-10). 

BIOGRAPHICAL NOTE: "The Ruttan family were huguenots who fled from France
after the massacre of St. Bartholomew in 1572 and went to England, then back to Holland
where they amassed a large fortune." (Reaman, 1964 pp. 218-219). 

OCCUPATION: Furrier.
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Children of Claudin1 Ruttan and Catherine (---) were as follows:
2 i Blaise2 Ruttan, born abt. 1585 in Saint-Mihiel, Lorraine, France. He

married on 2 Sep 1605 in Saint-Mihiel, Lorraine, France, Marie Chappelot,
born abt. 1585 of Lorraine, France.  BIOGRAPHICAL NOTE: "Dumont, a
Judge of Saint-Mihiel, author of Nobiliaire de Saint-Mihiel, printed in
1864 at Nancy ... mentions one Blaise Rutant, by profession a dealer in
trimmings of lace and braid, who being unable to make a living in
Saint-Mihiel, obtained permission to move to Metz, which he did in 1608.
Dumont adds, 'he was a son of Claude.' ... and we place him tentatively in
that position. ... They had fourteen children but their names are not
known." (H. N. Ruttan, 1986 pp. 9-10).

+ 3 ii Claude2 Ruttan, born bef. 19 Oct 1590 of Saint Mihiel, Lorraine, France.
He married Sarah Bigene.

Generation 2

3. Claude2 Ruttan, born bef. 19 Oct 1590 of Saint Mihiel, Lorraine, France; christened 19
Oct 1590 in Saint-Mihiel, Lorraine, France; died 2 Sep 1658 of Metz, Lorraine, France. He
married on 21 Apr 1613 in Metz, Lorraine, France, Sarah Bigene, born abt. 1590 in Metz,
Lorraine, France, daughter of Jean Bigene. 

Notes for Claude Ruttan
OCCUPATION: He was a master draper. 
CHRISTENING: "Extract of the registers of acts of the civil state of the town of St.

Mihiel (Meuse). 'In the year 1590, the 19th of October, was baptized Claude son of Claudin
Ruttan and Catherine his wife, godfather Georges Gouboux, godmother Marguerite
daughter of Hirton Thomas' ______ certfied conformed , St. Mihiel, the 11th of March 1907,
the Mayor, O. Charron." [The original of this record at Saint-Mihiel is no longer legible.]
(H. N. Ruttan, 1986 p. 6). 

MARRIAGE: He was married in the Reformed Church of Metz.
Children of Claude2 Ruttan and Sarah Bigene were as follows:
4 i Judith3 Ruttan, born bef. 30 Dec 1616 of Metz, Lorraine, France;

christened 30 Dec 1616 in Metz, Lorraine, France. 
5 ii Marie3 Ruttan, born bef. 30 Dec 1616 of Metz, Lorraine, France; christened

30 Dec 1616 in Metz, Lorraine, France. 
6 iii Jean3 Ruttan, born abt. May 1618 of Metz, Lorraine, France; christened

May 1618 in Metz, Lorraine, France. 
+ 7 iv Daniel3 Ruttan, born bef. 27 Dec 1620 in Metz, Lorraine, France. He

married Anne de Bize.
8 v Abraham3 Ruttan, born bef. 9 Jan 1624 of Metz, Lorraine, France;

christened 9 Jan 1624 in Metz, Lorraine, France. 
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Generation 3

7. Daniel3 Ruttan, born bef. 27 Dec 1620 in Metz, Lorraine, France; christened 27 Dec 1620
in Metz, Lorraine, France; died 23 Apr 1663 of Metz, Lorraine, France; buried 23 Apr 1663
of Metz, Lorraine, France. He married on 30 Nov 1642 of Metz, Lorraine, France, Anne de
Bize, born abt. 1622 in France, daughter of Jean de Bize. 

Notes for Daniel Ruttan
BAPTIZED: by G. de Marsal
Children of Daniel3 Ruttan and Anne de Bize were as follows:

+ 9 i Daniel4 Rutan, born bef. 10 Apr 1644 of Metz, Lorraine, France. He
married Marie Roderquin.

10 ii Sara4 Rutan, born bef. 17 May 1646 of Metz, Lorraine, France; christened
17 May 1646 in Metz, Lorraine, France. 

11 iii Paul4 Rutan, born bef. 5 Feb 1649 of Metz, Lorraine, France; christened 5
Feb 1649 in Metz, Lorraine, France. 

12 iv Pierre4 Rutan, born bef. 5 Sep 1651 of Metz, Lorraine, France; christened 5
Sep 1651 in Metz, Lorraine, France. 

13 v Abraham4 Rutan, born bef. 5 May 1656 of Metz, Lorraine, France;
christened 5 May 1656 in Metz, Lorraine, France; died 12 Dec 1657 of
Metz, Lorraine, France; buried 12 Dec 1657 of Metz, Lorraine, France. 

+ 14 vi Abraham4 Rutan, born bef. 16 Jun 1658 of Metz, Lorraine, France. He
married Marie Petilion.

15 vii David4 Rutan, born bef. 22 Dec 1660 of Metz, Lorraine, France; christened
22 Dec 1660 in Metz, Lorraine, France. 

Generation 4

9. Daniel4 Rutan, born bef. 10 Apr 1644 of Metz, Lorraine, France; christened 10 Apr 1644
in Metz, Lorraine, France; died 23 Dec 1675 in Metz, Lorraine, France. He married abt. 1664
in France, Marie Roderquin, born abt. 1644 in France; died 12 Jul 1675 of Metz, Lorraine,
France. 

Children of Daniel4 Rutan and Marie Roderquin were as follows:
16 i Paul5 Rutan, born abt. 1665 of Metz, Lorraine, France. 
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1!CHRISTENING: An extract from the register of infant baptisms in the Reformed Church of Metz reads:
"June 10, 1658. Abraham, son of Daniel Rutan and of Anne de Bize, his wife. Godfathers Abraham Boudat
and Paul Cluien, godmothers Marie Bancelin and Susanne Pilon." (H. N. Ruttan, 1986 p.7). 
2!SOURCE: On page 156 of Stapleton's "General List of Huguenot Immigrants to Pennsylvania" (Carlisle,
Pennnsylvania: Huguenot Publishing, 1901. Reprinted in Baltimore by Genealogical Publishing Co., 1969)
there is a reference to a Rutan who immigrated to New York in 1675.
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14. Abraham4 Rutan1,2, born bef. 16 Jun 1658 of Metz, Lorraine, France; christened 10 Jun
1658 in Metz, Lorraine, France; died 19 May 1713 in New Barbadoes, Bergen, New Jersey.
He married in 1680 in New Platz, Ulster, New York, Marie Petilion, born abt. 1660/62 in
Picardy, France; died abt. 19 May 1713 in New Barbadoes, Bergen, New Jersey. 

Notes for Abraham Rutan
BIOGRAPHICAL NOTE: "While living in Metz, Abraham was a minor and no records

of his life there have been found. Probably about 1670, he went into Germany, as did many
other Huguenots, and settled in or near Mannheim in the Palantinate where he is believed
to have joined the Hasbrouck Party and journeyed with them via Rotterdam, Amsterdam,
and England to America, arriving in the town of Boston in early 1675. Abraham, so far as is
known, was the first and only of our name to have emigrated from Europe to America in
these times. The Hasbrouck Party sailed on to New York and travelled on, reaching Ulster
County in July 1675. They moved on to Esopus, the area around Kingston in Ulster County
on the west bank of the Hudson River, where, in 1677, New Paltz was founded. Abraham
settled there and the first record of him in America is as a sponsor, on October 14, 1679, at
the baptism of a daughter of Peter Deyo, one of the "Douzaine" (the twelve families that
established New Paltz) at Kingston, New York. In 1680, the exact date not known,
Abraham married Marie Petilion (or Piteljon) who is believed to have come to America in
the same group as Abraham. Their children were amongst the first to be baptized in the
French Church, which had been established in 1683 at New Paltz. On September 1, 1689,
Abraham took the Oath of Allegiance to the English Crown. By indenture dated October
26, 1699, Abraham bought a parcel of land and meadow in New Barbadoes in the County
of Essex in the Province of East New Jersey from Thomas Noell of the City of New York,
merchant, and Hannah, his wife. There he and Marie and likely some of their children
lived and it seemed prospered, until he died on May 19, 1713. Marie (Mary) died later that
same year. With the exception of a parcel of land that had been given to their eldest child,
Daniel, and some other small bequests, her will dated February 19, 1712 (or possibly 1713?)
directed that her estate be distributed in equal proportions amongst her children. While
there is some disagreement among researchers, it appears that Abraham and Marie had
twelve children, the first five of whom are recorded as being baptized in the French
Church at New Paltz" (H. N. Ruttan, 1986 pp. 10-11). 

BIOGRAPHICAL NOTE: "The first known of the Rutan family (in America) is one
Abraham Rutan who came to America from Platz-Loraine in 1677. Loraine at that time
belonged to France and it was on account of religious persecution that Rutan and a party of
friends first went to Manheim, Lower Pallalinate, Germany, from there to Holland and
from there to America, landing at Boston, Massachusetts, in 1677 and settling at New Platz,
Ulster County, New York. Abraham Rutan married Marie Patiljon who was supposed to
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3!CHRISTENING: "His godparents were Peter Doye and Genne Vybau" (H. N. Ruttan, 1986 p.11).
Baptized in the French church in New Paltz. His Godparent's names are spelled elsewhere (on GenWeb)
as "Piere Dygle" and "Genne Uylar".
4!CHRISTENING: Baptized in the French Church in New Paltz. Her godparents were Abraham and Ester
Hasbrouq (or Hasbrouck) (H. N. Ruttan, 1986 p.11). 
5!BIRTH: Given as abt 1705 in New Barbados in LDS Ancestral File, and 1701 elswhere.
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have come from Lorraine with the Rutan party. We have no record of her family, however,
earlier than 1678 when Marie joined the Dutch Reformed Church of New York City. The
date of the marriage of Abraham Rutan and Marie Patiljon is unknown. The earliest church
records that we have are recorded in the Dutch Reformed Church, New York City, when in
1860 Abraham Rutan was Godfather for Racheal, the daughter of Abraham Hasbrouck,
and also for Samuel, the son of Moses DeGrave." (From a genealogical record of the Rutan
Family assembled by Howard Rutan, posted to GenWeb on the Internet by Warren
Simmons). 
Notes for Marie Petilion

BIRTH: Her birthplace may have been New Paltz, Ulster, NY; or Metz, France 
NAME: Also spelled as "Patiljon".

Children of Abraham4 Rutan and Marie Petilion were as follows:
+ 17 i Daniel5 Rutan, born abt. Sep 1683/84 in New Paltz, Ulster, New York. He

married (1) Herrempje (Armtie) Spier.; married (2) Sarah Demarest.
+ 18 ii Paul5 Rutan, born bef. 20 Mar 1685 in Esopus, Ulster, New York. He

married (1) Engeltje Davidse.; married (2) Elizabeth Foshier.
19 iii David Abraham5 Rutan3, born bef. 17 Apr 1688 of New Paltz, Ulster, New

York; christened 17 Apr 1688 in New Paltz, Ulster, New York; died 1775
in Morristown, New Jersey. 

20 iv Ester5 Rutan4, born bef. 14 May 1690 of New Paltz, Ulster, New York;
christened 14 May 1690 in New Paltz, Ulster, New York; died Aug 1690 of
New Paltz, Ulster, New York; buried 5 Aug 1690 of New Paltz, Ulster,
New York.  NAME: May have been spelled "Esther".

+ 21 v Peter Abraham5 Rutan, born bef. 24 Oct 1691 of New Paltz, Ulster, New
York. He married (1) Elizabeth Sickles.; married (2) Geertriuy Van der
hoff.

22 vi Hestor5 Rutan, born bef. 3 Jun 1694 of Kingston, Ulster, New York;
christened 3 Jun 1694 in Kingston, Ulster, New York; died bef. 19 Feb
1712.  NAME: May have been spelled Hester.

23 vii Susannah5 Rutan5, born abt. 1696/1705 in Kingston, Ulster, New York;
died aft. 1724. She married in 1721 in Kingston, Ulster, New York,
Johannes Spier, born abt. 1695/1705 in Kingston, Ulster, New York. 

+ 24 viii Catharina5 Rutan, born abt. 1698/1708 in New Barbadoes, Essex, New
Jersey. She married Colnverd Leyn.

+ 25 ix Maria5 Rutan, born 20 Jul 1701 in New Barbadoes, Bergen, New Jersey.
She married Thomas Spier.
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6!PARENTS: His parents died in 1712 and 1713. John Bradbury was appointed his guardian on October 28,
1717.
7!CHRISTENING: Baptized in the French Church in New Paltz (H. N. Ruttan, 1986 p.11). 
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26 x Abraham5 Rutan6, born 1702 in New Barbadoes, Bergen, New Jersey; died
1720 of New Jersey. 

27 xi Sarah5 Rutan, born bef. 21 May 1703/04 in New Barbadoes, Bergen, New
Jersey; christened 21 May 1703/04 in New Barbadoes, Bergen, New
Jersey; died aft. 1725. She married abt. 1724/26 in New Barbados, Essex,
New Jersey, Charles Morgan (Jr.), born abt. 1704 in New Barbadoes,
Essex, Ontario; died aft. 1726 in Staten Island, New York, son of Charles
Morgan. 

+ 28 xii Samuel5 Rutan, born 1710 in New Barbadoes, Bergen, New Jersey. He
married Maria Stoutenburgh.

Generation 5

17. Daniel5 Rutan7, born abt. Sep 1683/84 in New Paltz, Ulster, New York; christened 23
Nov 1683/84 in New Paltz, Ulster, New York; died aft. 1735 of Hackensack, Bergen, of
New Jersey. He married (1) on 9 Mar 1710 in Hackensack, Bergen, New Jersey, Herrempje
(Armtie) Spier, born bef. 3 Oct 1687 in Aquackanonk, Essex, New Jersey; died aft. 1735 of
Hackensack, Bergen, of New Jersey, daughter of Hans Spier and Tryntje (Catharina)
Pieters.  He married (2) aft. 1729, Sarah Demarest. 

Notes for Daniel Rutan
MARRIAGE: Dutch Reformed Church, Hackensack, Bergen, New Jersey. 
BIRTH: Given as 20 Mar 1685, at New Paltz elsewhere, with godparents as Haghe Frere

and Catherine Blancour
Notes for Herrempje (Armtie) Spier

NAME: Her first name is spelled variously as Armtie, Harmtie, Antje, Armtje,
Herrempje. 

CHRISTENING: Dutch Reformed Church.

Children of Daniel5 Rutan and Herrempje (Armtie) Spier were as follows:
29 i Abraham6 Rutan, born 9 Nov 1719 in New Barbadoes, Bergen, New

Jersey. 
30 ii Johannes6 Rutan 
31 iii Lena6 Rutan 
32 iv Conrad6 Rutan, born abt. 1732 of Bergen, New Jersey. He married on 8

Jan 1758 in Bergen, New Jersey, Claartje Van Houten, born abt. 1732 of
Bergen, New Jersey. 

33 v Daniel6 Rutan, born bef. 9 Nov 1729 of New Jersey; christened 9 Nov 1729
in Acquackanonk, Essex, New Jersey. He married abt. 1748 of Bergen,
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8!MARRIAGE: "On October 10, 1708, in the Old Dutch Church of Sleepy Hollow (now the First Reformed
Church of Tarrytown, New York), he married Engeltje (Angelica) Davidse who had been born about 1690
at Laval in 'Canida,' a daughter of Mathys and Debra Davids." (H. N. Ruttan, 1986 p.13).
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New Jersey, Catharina Rutan, born abt. 1730 in Ramapo, Bergen, New
Jersey.  CHRISTENING: Dutch Reformed Church, Acquackanonk, Essex,
New Jersey.

18. Paul5 Rutan8, born bef. 20 Mar 1685 in Esopus, Ulster, New York; christened 20 Mar
1685 in New Paltz, Ulster, New York; died aft. 1740 in New York. He married (1) on 10 Oct
1708 in Tarrytown, Westchester, New York, Engeltje Davidse, born abt. 1690 in Laval,
Quebec; died abt. 1716 in Philipsburgh Man, New York, daughter of Mathys Davids and
Debra (---).  He married (2) on 31 Jan 1719 in Philipsburgh, New York, Elizabeth Foshier,
born 1698 of Phillipburgh, New York; died aft. 1740 of New Jersey, daughter of Jan
Fouseer and Eva Franse. 

Notes for Paul Rutan
NAME: Listed as POLUS and PAULUS in the 1984 New York IGI. 
CHRISTENING: Baptized in the French church in New Paltz. 
GODPARENTS: Haghe Frere and Catherine Blancour 
RESIDENCE: "He evidently moved to Philipsburgh Manor, which was about

twenty-five miles north of New York City." (H. N. Ruttan, 1986 p.13). 
Notes for Engeltje Davidse

BIRTH: Born at Laval "Canida" (H. N. Ruttan, 1986 p.13). 
NAME: Angelica same given name.

Notes for Elizabeth Foshier
NAME: Sometimes given as FOUSHIER, VOUSHIE, or FOSHAY. 
MARRIAGE: 2nd Marriage listed as being in Tarrytown, Westchester, NY, in IGI.

Children of Paul5 Rutan and Engeltje Davidse were as follows:
34 i Abraham6 Rutan, born 1 Jun 1709 in Philipsburgh Man, Westchester, New

York; christened 2 Aug 1709 in Tarrytown, Westchester, New York. He
married (1) abt. 1730, Zara Demorest, born abt. 1710 in New York. He
married (2)  Sarah Webber, born abt. 1710. 

+ 35 ii William6 Rutan, born bef. 8 Nov 1710 in Philipsburgh Man, Westchester,
New York. He married (1) Maria Demarest.; married (2) Vroutje
Lambortse.

36 iii Jacob6 Rutan, born abt. Mar 1712 in Philipsburgh Man, Westchester, New
York; christened 25 Mar 1712 in Tarrytown, Westchester, New York; died
abt. 1713 in Philipsburgh Man, Westchester, New York; buried  in New
York. 
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9!CHRISTENING: 25 MAR 1714 in "Winchester, Erie, New York" according to IGI "His sponsors were his
mother's brother Carel Davidse and his wife, Antje" (H. N. Ruttan, 1986 p.13).
10!CHRISTENING: "She was baptized April 19, 1720, in the Old Dutch Church of Sleepy Hollow" now the
First Reformed Church of Tarrytown, Westchester, New York (H. N. Ruttan, 1986 p.13).
11!CHRISTENING: Dutch Reformed Church. 
12!BIRTH: (Keegan, 1996).
13!CHRISTENING: Dutch Refromed Church.
14!CHRISTENING: Baptized in the French church in New Platz (H. N. Ruttan, 1986 p.11). 
15!MARRIAGE: "He was married in the Dutch Reformed church at Hackensack, New Jersey, on November
7, 1713, to Gertrude Vanderhoef." (H. N. Ruttan, 1986 p.11). 
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37 iv Jacob6 Rutan9, born abt. May 1714 in Philipsburgh, Westchester, New
York; christened 26 May 1714 in Tarrytown, Westchester, New York. 

38 v Daniel6 Rutan, born 19 Jun 1716 in Philipsburgh Man, Westchester, New
York; christened 20 Jun 1716 in Tarrytown, Westchester, New York. 

Children of Paul5 Rutan and Elizabeth Foshier were as follows:
39 i Martje6 Rutan10, born abt. Dec 1719 in Philipsburgh Man, Westchester,

New York; christened 19 Apr 1720 in Tarrytown, Westchester, New York. 
NAME: May be spelled Marytje or Maritje. 

40 ii Johannes6 Rutan, born abt. Nov 1720 of Hackensack, Bergen, New Jersey;
christened 23 Nov 1720 in Hackensack, Bergen, New Jersey; died abt. 1721
of Hackensack, Bergen, New Jersey. 

+ 41 iii Elizabeth6 Rutan, born abt. 1721 in New York. She married (1) Matthew
Vanderlinden.; married (2) William Huff.

42 iv Evaatje6 Rutan11,12, born abt. Sep 1724 in New Barbadoes, Bergen, New
Jersey; christened abt. 27 Sep 1734 in Hackensack, Bergen, New Jersey. He
married  Helmerich Van Houten, born abt. 1723. 

43 v Johannes6 Rutan, born abt. Jul 1731 of Hackensack, Bergen, New Jersey;
christened 8 Aug 1731 in Hackensack, Bergen, New Jersey. 

44 vi David6 Rutan13, born 1740 in Paramus, Bergen, New Jersey; christened 24
Oct 1740 in Paramus, Bergen, New Jersey. 

21. Peter Abraham5 Rutan14,15, born bef. 24 Oct 1691 of New Paltz, Ulster, New York;
christened 24 Oct 1691 in New Paltz, Ulster, New York; died 1774 in Morristown, New
Jersey. He married (1) in 1713 of New Platz, Ulster, New York, Elizabeth Sickles, born abt.
1691 in New York. He married (2) on 7 Nov 1713 in Hackensack, Bergen, New Jersey,
Geertriuy Van der hoff, born abt. 1691 in Hackensack, Bergen, New Jersey. 

Notes for Peter Abraham Rutan
GODPARENTS: Pierre Quimer and Esther Hasbrouck. Pierre or Peter owned one

hundred acres of land at Passaic above Chatham, New Providence, New Jersey. A son,
Abraham, inherited one half of his father's land and lived there prior to 1800. (GenWeb) 

RESIDENCE: "They (Pierre & Elizabeth) lived in New Barbadoes (Bergen) New Jersey."
(H. N. Ruttan, 1986 p.13). They "moved to Long Hill, Morris Co. in 1738; died in
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16!SOURCES: Dutch Reformed Church New York City; DAR Library Washington, DC; LDS
17!MARRIAGE: "Married August 26, 1721, in the Dutch Reformed Church at Hackensack to Thomas Spier"
(H. N. Ruttan, 1986 p.13). 
18!PARENTS: His parents died in 1712 and 1713. Samuel and his brother Abraham Jr. were both underage.
A guardian, Mr. John Bradbury was appointed on October 28, 1717.
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Morristown" (J. J. Keegan, 1996 p.16).
Notes for Geertriuy Van der hoff

NAME: Given also as Gertrude Vanderhoef and Geertruy Van der Hoef.

Children of Peter Abraham5 Rutan and Elizabeth Sickles were as follows:
+ 45 i Abraham6 Rutan, born 1734. He married (1) Anna (---).; married (2)

Elizabeth (---).
+ 46 ii John6 Rutan, born 1736. He married Sarah Manning.

Children of Peter Abraham5 Rutan and Geertriuy Van der hoff were as follows:
47 i Rachel6 Rutan16, christened 15 Apr 1719 of New York, New York. 

+ 48 ii Peter6 Rutan (Jr.), born abt. 1720. He married Sarah Thompson.

24. Catharina5 Rutan, born abt. 1698/1708 in New Barbadoes, Essex, New Jersey. She
married abt. 1718 in Saddle River, Bergen, New Jersey, Colnverd Leyn, born abt.
1698/1708 in New Barbadoes, Essex, New Jersey. 

Notes for Catharina Rutan
NAME May have been "Catherine".

Notes for Colnverd Leyn
NAME: Elsewhere recorded as Conrad Lein, Coenrad Lein, and Colnverd Loyn.

Children of Catharina5 Rutan and Colnverd Leyn were as follows:
49 i Johannes6 Leyn, born bef. 26 Jun 1742; christened 26 Jun 1742. 

25. Maria5 Rutan17, born 20 Jul 1701 in New Barbadoes, Bergen, New Jersey; died aft. 1737.
She married on 26 Aug 1721 in Hackensack, Bergen, New Jersey, Thomas Spier, born abt.
1700 in New Barbadoes, Essex, New Jersey. 

Notes for Maria Rutan
NAME: Was her name Mary?
Children of Maria5 Rutan and Thomas Spier were as follows:
50 i Samuel6 Spier, born 10 Jul 1737 in Hackensack, Bergen, New Jersey. 

28. Samuel5 Rutan18, born 1710 in New Barbadoes, Bergen, New Jersey; christened 1710 in
Kingston, Ulster, New York; died 1777/78 in Belleville, New Jersey. He married in 1733 in
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19!SOURCES: Ruttan, 1986  pp. 15-17; "The Loyalist in Ontario" by W.D. Reid p. 272. "Pioneer Life on the
Bay of Quinte: Including geneologies of old families" by W.F.E. Mabey p.971-5 D21 Canadiana reprint
series No2C "Pioneers of Upper Canada" N.&H. Mika. 
20!CHRISTENING: "He was baptized November 8, 1710, in the dutch Reformed Church at Tarrytown,
New York. His sponsors were Herman Montras and his wife, Margrietje" (Ruttan, 1986 p.15). 
21!MARRIAGE: "He was married on December 11, 1731, in the Dutch Reformed Church at Hackensack,
New Jersey, to Maria, baptized February 15, 1712, at Hackensack (daughter of Peter Demarest and his
wife, Marietie Meet). The parish register at Hackensack contains the following item, 'Maryte De More wife
of William Retan joined the church on June 25, 1758.' (Ruttan, 1986 p.15). 
22!MARRIAGE: "The parish register at Hackensack contains the following item, "Maryte De More wife of
William Retan joined the church on June 25, 1758". (The name Demarest in this or other form has been in
the history of France for centuries and has been traced back to the time of the Crucades" (H. N. Ruttan,
1986 p.15). 
23!SOURCE: E-mail info from Michael H. Stafford
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New Barbados, Essex, New Jersey, Maria Stoutenburgh, born abt. 1710 in New Barbadoes,
Bergen, New Jersey; died aft. 1733. 

Notes for Samuel Rutan
BIRTH: Possibly Second River, New Jersey. 

Notes for Maria Stoutenburgh
NAME: Her name may have been spelled "Stoughtenburg"?

Children of Samuel5 Rutan and Maria Stoutenburgh were as follows:
51 i Charles6 Rutan, born aft. 1733.  OCCUPATION: An eminent architect of

Shipley, Rutan and Coolidge of Boston (H. N. Ruttan, 1986 p.13).
52 ii Henry6 Rutan, born 1749 of New Jersey; died 1834. He married (1) in 1774

of New Jersey, Annatje (---), born abt. 1750; died bef. 1795. He married (2)
bef. 1795, Frances Tuers, born abt. 1760; died  in Spring Garden, New
Jersey.  NOTE: Moved from Belleville, New Jersey to Staten Island, New
York.

53 iii Samuel6 Rutan, born 1752 of New Jersey; died 1814. He married  Maria
Bruyn, born abt. 1755; died 1834. 

Generation 6

35. William6 Rutan19,20,21, born bef. 8 Nov 1710 in Philipsburgh Man, Westchester, New
York; christened 8 Nov 1710 in Tarrytown, Westchester, New York; died 24 May 1794 in
Schraalenberg, Bergen, New Jersey; buried 26 May 1794 in Schraalenburgh, Bergen, New
Jersey. He married (1) on 11 Dec 1731 in Hackensack, Bergen, New Jersey, Maria
Demarest22, born 15 Feb 1712 in Hackensack, Bergen, New Jersey; died bef. 24 Aug 1740 in
Bergen, New Jersey, daughter of Pieter Demarest and Marietie MEET.  He married (2) aft.
1764, Vroutje Lambortse23, born abt. 1715; died aft. 1764. 

Notes for William Rutan
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24!CHRISTENING: 8 AUG 1736 according to Duplicated LDS ordinances see IGI source 935422, batch
7416101, sheet 62. "... her sponsors being her maternal grandparents, Peter Demarest and his wife, Maria
(Maretie) Meet" (H. N. Ruttan, 1986 p.15).
25!CHRISTENING: "His sponsors were his uncle, Abraham Retan, for whom he was named, and Zara
(Sarah) Demorest." (H. N. Ruttan, 1986 p.15); Dutch Reformed Chruch, Schraalenburgh, Bergen, New
Jersey. 

Prepared by Mark Oliver Ruttan, Using PAF*Mate

NAME: Sometimes recorded as Rutan, Retan, and Ruttan. 
RESIDENCE: "He accompanied his parents to New Barbadoes in 1722" (H. N. Ruttan,

1986 p.15) 
RESIDENCE: "William and Peter left their elderly parents behind in New Jersey when

they came here." (Adams, 1991 p.?). "The family lived in the Schraalenburgh NJ area.
during the American Revolution, members of the family sided with the British. After the
Revolution, Captain Peter Ruttan, New Jersey Volunteers and Lieutenant William Ruttan,
associated loyalists and their families were among the loyalists who found it necessary to
evacuate the New York City area."
(http://www.parsonstech.com/genealogy/trees/wharding/d92.htm#P300). 

BIOGRAPHICAL NOTE: "The sons of William Rutan, were, except perhaps Abraham,
loyalists. Peter was a Captain and William was alieutenant in the New Jersey Volunteers
(greencoats) commanded by Major Lawrence Van Briskirk. Paulus and David were
mentioned by Leiby as members of a loyalist gang of irregulars. After the Revolution,
Elizabeth (Van Orden), Peter, Jacob and William [the children] emigrated to Canada." (V.
W. Ruttan, "Some Ruttan Family History", May 31, 1991).
Notes for Maria Demarest

NAME: Her given name was perhaps Marytje, Marytjen, or Maretie. 
CHRISTENING: Dutch Reformed Church of Hackensack, Bergen, New Jersey

Children of William6 Rutan and Maria Demarest were as follows:
+ 54 i Elizabeth7 Rutan married Mathew Van Norden.

55 ii Maria7 Rutan24, christened 3 Aug 1736 in Schraalenburgh, Bergen, New
Jersey. She married on 9 May 1756 in Schraalenberg, Bergen, New Jersey,
Hermanus Gardinier, born 15 Apr 1727 in Schraalenburgh, Bergen, New
Jersey. 

56 iii Abraham W7 Rutan25, born 23 Mar 1739 in Schraalenburgh, Bergen, New
Jersey; christened 15 Apr 1739 in Schraalenburgh, Bergen, New Jersey;
died 15 Mar 1822 in New Jersey; buried 1822 in Schraalenburgh, Bergen,
New Jersey. He married abt. 1759 in New Jersey, Margiretje Ackerman,
died 7 Jun 1825 of New Jersey, daughter of Gerret D Ackerman and
Magdelna Van Voorhees.  BIOGRAPHICAL NOTE: "An Abraham Rattan,
A Sergeant in the 3rd Battalion, New Jersey Volunteers, is listed as having
gone to New Brunswick, Canada, with the great Loyalist emigration from
New York City in the Summer of 1783. This is undoubtedly the same man
and he returned in later years to New Jersey where he died on March 15,
1822, aged 82 years, 11 months, and 23 days. It is not known whether or
not there were children." (H. N. Ruttan, 1986 p.15).
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26!CHRISTENING: "... her sponsors being Johannes Loots and his wife, Rachel Demarest, for whom she
was named." (H. N. Ruttan, 1986 p.15).
27!CHRISTENING: "Her sponsors were her uncle and aunt, Johannes Ackerman and his wife, Jacomynntie
Demarest." (H. N. Ruttan, 1986 p.16).
28!CHRISTENING: Perhaps Paramus, Bergen, New Jersey according to IGI.
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+ 57 iv Peter7 Rutan (Captain), born bef. 19 Apr 1742 in Schraalenburgh, Bergen,
New Jersey. He married Jannetje Ackerman.

+ 58 v Paulus7 Rutan, born 28 Oct 1744 in Schraalenburgh, Bergen, New Jersey.
He married Jannetje Bord.

59 vi Rachel7 Rutan26, born 7 Jul 1747 in Schraalenburgh, Bergen, New Jersey;
christened 17 Jul 1747 in Schraalenburgh, Bergen, New Jersey. She
married (1) abt. 1767 in New Jersey, William Dobbs, born abt. 1745. She
married (2) aft. 1767, Richard Mount, born abt. 1745 in Schraalenburgh,
Bergen, New Jersey.  NAME: "Retan" according to IGI. 

60 vii Leah7 Rutan27, born 14 Sep 1751 in Schraalenburgh, Bergen, New Jersey;
christened 29 Oct 1751 in Schraalenburgh, Bergen, New Jersey. She
married abt. 1771 in New Jersey, Jan Mabie, born 22 Oct 1742 in Katiat
Patent, Bergen, New Jersey.  NAME: "Retan" according to IGI. 

+ 61 viii Jacob7 Rutan, born 19 Apr 1753 in Schraalenburgh, Bergen, New Jersey.
He married Margaret Haring.

62 ix David7 Rutan28, christened 14 Dec 1755 in Schraalenburgh, Bergen, New
Jersey, died  in Shelburne, Shelburne, Nova Scotia. He married abt. 1775,
Aaltje (---), born abt. 1756.  NAME: "Retan" according to IGI. 
RESIDENCE: "A. David Rutan received a Crown Grant for a town lot,
K-11 in the St. John's Division of Shelbourne, Nova Scotia." (H. N. Ruttan,
1986 p. 16). 

+ 63 x William7 Rutan (Lieutenant), born 2 Apr 1759 in Schraalenburgh, Bergen,
New Jersey. He married Margaret Steel.

41. Elizabeth6 Rutan, born abt. 1721 in New York. She married (1) in 1733, Matthew
Vanderlinden, born abt. 1720; died aft. 1733. She married (2) on 22 Sep 1739, William
Huff, born abt. 1720, son of Engelbert Huff. 

Notes for Elizabeth Rutan
They came to Canada in a company of Associated Loyalists in 1783 and wintered at

Sorel. They settled at Hay Bay.
Children of Elizabeth6 Rutan and William Huff were as follows:
64 i Paul7 Huff, born 26 Jul 1747 in Phillipsburg Man, Tarrytown, Westchester,

New York; died 28 Feb 1818 in Adolphustown, Ontario; buried  in
Adolphustown, Ontario. 
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29!SOURCES: Presbyterian Church at Turkey (New Providence). 
30!SOURCES: (Meacham, 1973 p?); New Jersey Wills
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45. Abraham6 Rutan29, born 1734; died 1792. He married (1) abt. 1755, Anna (---), born abt.
1735. He married (2) aft. 1755, Elizabeth (---), born abt. 1735. 

Notes for Abraham Rutan
MILITARY SERVICE: He was an Ensign from New Providence in the Revolutionary

War (Keegan, 1996 p.3). 
RESIDENCE: "Abraham inherited half of his father's land and lived there prior to 1800"

(GenWeb).
Children of Abraham6 Rutan and Anna (---) were as follows:

+ 65 i John7 Rutan, born 16 May 1751. He married Catherine Jones.

46. John6 Rutan, born 1736; died 1761. He married abt. 1757, Sarah Manning, born abt.
1737. 

Notes for John Rutan
RESIDENCE: He owned property in Hampshire County, Virginia, according to his will

(New Jersey Wills)
Children of John6 Rutan and Sarah Manning were as follows:

+ 66 i John7 Rutan, born abt. 1760. He married Hannah Frazer.
67 ii Mary7 Rutan, born abt. 1762. 
68 iii Sarah7 Rutan, born abt. 1764. 

48. Peter6 Rutan (Jr.)30, born abt. 1720; died abt. 1754 of New Jersey. He married abt. 1741
of New Jersey, Sarah Thompson, born abt. 1721; died 1766 of New Jersey. 

Children of Peter6 Rutan (Jr.) and Sarah Thompson were as follows:
+ 69 i Daniel7 Rutan, born 1747. He married Sara (---).

70 ii Elizabeth7 Rutan, born abt. 1749. 
71 iii John7 Rutan, born 1751; died 1838. 
72 iv Peter7 Rutan, born abt. 1753. 

Generation 7

54. Elizabeth7 Rutan, christened 2 Dec 1733 in Schraalenburgh, Bergen, New Jersey, died 
in Kingston, Ulster, New York. She married abt. 1750/51 in New Jersey, Mathew Van
Norden, born abt. 1730 in New Jersey; died 1790 in Ontario. 

Children of Elizabeth7 Rutan and Mathew Van Norden were as follows:
+ 73 i Margaret8 Van Norden, born 19 Jan 1752 in Schraalenburgh, Bergen, New

Jersey. She married William Howe.
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31!SOURCES: "Loyalist lineages of Canada" pp.566-577; Ruttan, 1986; !"Pioneer Life on the Bay of Quintes -
Genealogies of old families" pp. 714-721, Canadiana Reprint Series. 
32!CENSUS: He was on the following censuses: 1784, 1794 with 4 in family, 1805 with 5 in family, 1805
with 6. 
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74 ii Patty8 Van Norden, born abt. 1754 in New Jersey. She married abt. 1772 of
Bastard, Leeds, Ontario, Noel Pugsley, born abt. 1752 of Bastard, Leeds,
Ontario; died  in Ontario. 

+ 75 iii Elizabeth8 Van Norden, born abt. 1756 in New Jersey. She married John
Burnett (U.E.).

+ 76 iv Isaiah8 Van Norden, born abt. 1758 in New Jersey. He married Anne
McGuin.

57. Peter7 Rutan (Captain)31,32, born bef. 19 Apr 1742 in Schraalenburgh, Bergen, New
Jersey; christened 19 Apr 1742 in Schraalenburgh, Bergen, New Jersey; died 1 Jan 1829 in
Adolphustown, Lennox&Addington, Ontario; buried abt. 5 Jan 1829 in Adolphustown,
Lennox&Addington, Ontario. He married on 8 Sep 1766 in Paramus, Bergen, New Jersey,
Jannetje Ackerman, born 12 May 1751 in Hackensack, Bergen, New Jersey; died abt. 1810,
daughter of Gerret D Ackerman and Magdelna Van Voorhees. 

Notes for Peter Rutan (Captain)
NAME: Given name listed as PIETER in IGI. 
BURIAL: Hay Bay Church Cemetery. 
BIOGRAPHICAL NOTE: "Peter, in 1778, accompanied Joseph Brant from New York

State to Canada on a tour of observation and these two became such fast friends that Peter
named his son Joseph Brant Ruttan. When the Mission was completed, Brant presented
Peter with a handsome brace of pistols, which at his death came into the possession of his
nephew, Sheriff Henry Ruttan, whose decendants now have them. Brant also peeled from a
branch from a birch tree a piece of bark and on it recorded the services rendered by Ruttan
which the latter presented to the proper authorities and was granted later that tract of land
in Adolphustown that terminated on Ruttan's Point. Both Peter and William held
commissions in the British Army and when the war was over both left for Canada with the
Van Alstine band of Loyalists. One of them brought two black slaves, a man and a woman,
who proved a wonderful help." (G. Elmore Reaman, 1964, p. 219). 

BIOGRAPHICAL NOTE: "Peter Ruttan ... was Capt. Peter Ruttan of the Fourth
Battalion of New Jersey Volunteers in 1779, of Third Battalion in 1781, 1783 at Staten
Island, NY where on Ship Hope Transported Loyalists from NY to Canada, nine weeks
voyage, eight days of gales, arrived at Sorel and underwent severe winter, later with Van
Alstine band of UEL, settled at Adolphustown, Prince Edward County, Ontario. Peter and
brother William granted 1200 acres of land for loyalist services." (Smith, 1996 p. 6). 

BIOGRAPHICAL NOTE: "Among the earliest settlers in Upper Canada (Ontario) we
find families whose names are Secord, Nelles, Ryerson, Rousseau, and Ruttan, names that
are definitely French in origin." (Reaman, 1964 p.13). 
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33!BIRTH: 1778 according to Anna Joan Buxton of Metchosin, British Columbia 
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BIOGRAPHICAL NOTE: "RUTTAN, Cpt. Peter., with bro. Lieut. William U.E. (m.
Margaret Steel) came to Canada with VanAlstine party. They were gd. sons of Abraham.
Originally a French Huguenot family from St. Micheil in the Dutchy of Lorraine. They
were rich merchants. Later they fled France and went to live in Mannheim. Abraham was
the 1st. to come to America with the Hasbrouk family. He m. Marie Petillion 1675. Living
1st. in New Patz N.Y. then in N.J. with the Demorest settlement. Lieut. William had 8 ch.
son Lieut. Col. Peter William m. Fanny Roblin 1807. Had 10 ch. Cpt. Peter, U.E. had 4 sons.
("Pride of Place: A Story of the Settlement of Prince Edward County", by Brenda M.
Hudson, Mika Publishing Company: Belleville, Ontario, 1982, pg. 100). 

BIOGRAPHICAL NOTE: "Captain Peter Ruttan was in charge of the party which
includedLieutenant William Ruttan among the total of 86 men, women, and children on
board the Ship Hope, one of a small fleet commanded by Michael Grass which sailed from
New York in June and after a rough nine week passage arrived at Quebec on August 14,
1783. They went on to Sorel where, suffering severe hardship, the band wintered. In the
spring of 1784 they joined the Vanalstine Party and by bateaux and canoes journeyed up
the Saint Lawrence River to 'the forth township westward from Fort Frontenac,' later
named Adolphustown, arriving in the area on June 16, 1784."
(http://www.parsonstech.com/genealogy/trees/wharding/d91.htm#P298). 

RESIDENCE: con 2 lot 19 & 20 Adolphustown. 
CHILDREN: Had a child named Michael born in 1788 according to Anna Joan Buxton

of Metchosin, British Columbia 
DEATH: Given as January 1, 1822 by Stafford. 
MARRIAGE: Date given as 6 Sep 1766. Place as Schraalenburgh, NJ, elswhere.
Children of Peter7 Rutan (Captain) and Jannetje Ackerman were as follows:

+ 77 i Abraham8 Ruttan married (1) Catharine Ellis.
+ 78 ii Peter8 Ruttan (Jr.), born bef. 1 Dec 1771 in Schraalenburgh, Bergen, New

Jersey. He married Jemima Sloot.
+ 79 iii Mary8 Ruttan, born 16 Feb 1772 in Ramapo, Bergen, New Jersey. She

married Thomas Elmes Matthews.
80 iv Jane8 Ruttan, born 1775; christened Jul 1775 in Ramapo, Bergen, New

Jersey.  NAME: "RUTAN" ACCORDING TO IGI REF.  BAPTISM:
Baptized in the Evangelical Church.

+ 81 v William8 Ruttan married Rachel Ellis.
+ 82 vi Joseph Brant8 Ruttan, born 1783 in Sorel, Richelieu, Quebec. He married

Alley Canniff.
+ 83 vii John8 Ruttan, born 1786 in Adolphustown, Kingston, Ontario. He married

Mary Steel.
84 viii David8 Ruttan33, born 1788/89 in Adolphustown, Lennox&Addington,

Ontario; died 9 Jun 1867 in Ontario. He married (1) abt. 1824 of
Adolphustown, Lennox&Addington, Ontario, Elizabeth (---), born 1804 in
Ontario; died 1879.  NAME: "Rutan" According to IGI.  RESIDENCE: May
have been South Fredericksburgh, Lennoox & Addington, Ontario



Descendants of Claudin Ruttan page 16

34!MARRIAGE: Paul is recorded as from Totowa, Jannetje from Ringwood. They lived in Harrington.
35!CENSUS: Appears on the Adolphustown Census records of 1794, 1795, & 1796. 
36!DEATH: "Ruttan, William, a descendant of a family of Huguenots from Rochelle, France, who sought
refuge in England and america, died in Adolphustown, the 9th inst., in his 85th year" ("The Christian
Guardian" newspaper death notice of October 25, 1843, p.3, cited in "Death Notices from the Christian
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58. Paulus7 Rutan34, born 28 Oct 1744 in Schraalenburgh, Bergen, New Jersey; christened 25
Nov 1744 in Schraalenburgh, Bergen, New Jersey; died 1795 of Harrington, New Jersey. He
married in 1762, Jannetje Bord, born abt. 1745; died 1814. 

Notes for Paulus Rutan
CHRISTENING: Dutch Reformed Church 
BIOGRAPHICAL NOTE: "He was recorded as a Tory and a resident of the Clove

District in the Hackensack Valley. He remained in New Jersey after the Revolution and is
shown as having died and been buried in Schraalenburgh on May 2, 1812." (H. N. Ruttan,
1986 p.15). 
Notes for Jannetje Bord

MARRIAGE: As a widow Jannetje married Nicolas Van Blarcom.

Children of Paulus7 Rutan and Jannetje Bord were as follows:
+ 85 i Paulus8 Rutan, born 1763 of New Jersey. He married Metje Spier.

86 ii Antje8 Rutan, born 1764 of New Jersey. 
87 iii Elizabeth8 Rutan, born abt. 1766 of New Jersey. 

61. Jacob7 Rutan35, born 19 Apr 1753 in Schraalenburgh, Bergen, New Jersey; christened 13
May 1753 in Schraalenburgh, Bergen, New Jersey; died 1811 in Hallowell, Prince Edward,
Ontario. He married bef. 1776 in New Jersey, Margaret Haring, born abt. 1753 in New
Jersey. 

Notes for Jacob Rutan
NAME: "Retan" according to IGI. 
RESIDENCE: Came to Canada in 1793. He was granted 200 acreas of land , Lot 26 in the

8th Concession of the Township of Murray, by Order-in- Council dated August 30, 1797."
(H. N. Ruttan, 1986 p.17).

Children of Jacob7 Rutan and Margaret Haring were as follows:
88 i Maria8 Rutan, christened 28 Jan 1776 in Paramus, Bergen, New Jersey. 
89 ii Elizabeth8 Rutan, christened 22 Feb 1778 in Schraalenburgh, Bergen, New

Jersey. 
+ 90 iii William8 Rutan married Rebecca Ellis.

91 iv Abraham8 Rutan, born abt. 1784 in New Jersey. 

63. William7 Rutan (Lieutenant)36,37, born 2 Apr 1759 in Schraalenburgh, Bergen, New
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Guardian 1836-1850 by Rev. Donald A. McKenzie, published by Hunterdon House on Lambertville, N.J.,
in 1982, page 271). 
37!CEMETERY: St. Albans Anglican Church Cemetery, Adolphustown, #33. Inscription reads died Oct
1843, aged 84 years.
38!DEATH: "Ruttan, Mrs Margaret, wife of Wm. Ruttan, died in Adolphustown, the 1st inst., in her 80th
year. feb. 21, 1844 p.71. D.N." (cited in D.A. McKenzie's "Death Notices from the Christian Guardian 1836 -
1850" p.271). 
39!DEATH: H. N. Ruttan records "Margaret died on February 1 and was interred beside William (in the
Cemetery of St. Paul's Church [Church of England]) on February 5, 1844." "Ruttan, Mrs. Margaret, wife of
Wm. Ruttan, died in Adolphustown, the 1st inst., in her 80th year." ("The Christian Guardian" Newspaper
death notice, February 21, 1844, p.71, cited in "Death Notices from The Christian Guardian 1836-1850 by
Rev. Donald A. McKenzie, Hunterdon House: Lambertville, N.J., 1982). 
40!CEMETERY: St. Albans Anglican Church Cemetery, Adolphustown, #33. Inscription reads died Feb
1844, aged 80 years, wife of William 
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Jersey; christened 24 Jun 1759 in Schraalenburgh, Bergen, New Jersey; died 9 Oct 1843 in
Adolphustown, Lennox&Addington, Ontario; buried 11 Oct 1843 in St. Albans,
Adolphustown, Lennox&Addington, Ontario. He married on 10 Jun 1782 in New York,
New York, Margaret Steel38,39,40, born 1764 in Ireland; died 1 Feb 1844 in Adolphustown,
Lennox&Addington, Ontario. 

Notes for William Rutan (Lieutenant)
NAME: "Retan" according to IGI. 
MILITARY SERVICE: "...though only 17 at the outbreak of the revolution, was

commissioned Lieutenant of the Associated Loyalists. His older brother was Captain Peter
Ruttan, who had commanded a regiment during the revolution and who was second in
command of Major Van Alstine's party ofloyalists that landed at Adolphustown in March,
1784. William and his wife, Margaret, were of that party." (Stuart Adams letter, July 21,
1991). 

CHILDREN: "There first child, an infant, died on the trip from Montreal to
Adolphustown." (Stuart Adams letter, July 21, 1991). 

BIOGRAPHICAL NOTE: "William also settled in Adolphustown, married and Irish
girl, Margaret Steele, who had crossed the ocean with her parents. In the hungry years of
1788 in order to get some food William, who had some money saved from the sale of his
commission, sent two men to lbany during the winter months for four bushels of Indian
corn which they carried on their backs through forests without roads. As the Ruttans
possessed a cow, her milk, plus the precious corn, with roots and berries from the woods,
provided enough nourishment to keep eight persons alive until the following harvest."
(Reaman, 1964 p.219). 

RESIDENCE: "William took his two hundred acres immediately east of the
Adolphustown village site and Peter took his on a point of land northwest of the village."
(Stuart, 1991 p?). 

BIOGRAPHY: "Anyway, William Ruttan (Peter William and Henry 's father) seems to
have been a properous man, too, more prosperous than his older brother, Captain Peter.
William and Peter and Peter William's wife's mother Elizabeth Roblin, were amongst the
twenty-two who paid for the building of Upper Canada's first Episcopal Methodist
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Church, in 1792, at Hay Bay, near Adolphustown. (Adams, 1991 p.5). 
RELIGION: "William, however, joined St. Alban's Anglican Church, Adolphustown,

when it was built in 1822 and is buried in St. Alban's cemetery. He may, in fact, have
played a part in building the Anglican church and perhaps even donated the building site,
since the church seems to be about where William's land would have been. His converting
to more respectable and establishment Anglicanism was, and remains, a typical thing for a
prospering Canadian to do but I like to think that his conversion had something to do with
the Methodist preacher's having talked him into burning his beloved violin, telling him it
was the Devil's instrument. Perhaps it was his wife, Fanny, and her mother, the
redoubtable Elizabeth Roblin, who had roped him into Methodism and he later
counter-rebelled, preferring music now to heaven later." (Adams, 1991 p.5). 
Notes for Margaret Steel

SIBLING: Mathew Steel, a loyalist 
NAME: Given as "Margaret Steele" in G. Elmore Reaman's book (1964, p.219). 
BIOGRAPHICAL NOTE: "... an Irish girl, Margaret Steele, who had crossed the ocean

with her parents." (Reaman, 1964 p.219).

Children of William7 Rutan (Lieutenant) and Margaret Steel were as follows:
92 i 8 Ruttan, born aft. Nov 1783 in Sorel, Richelieu, Quebec; died bef. Oct

1784. 
+ 93 ii Peter William8 Ruttan (Colonel), born 3 Feb 1787 in Adolphustown,

Lennox&Addington, Ontario. He married (1) Fanny Roblin.; married (2)
Mary Spalding.

+ 94 iii Daniel8 Ruttan, born 1790/91 of Adolphustown, Lennox&Addington,
Ontario. He married Rhoda Bathsheba Haight.

+ 95 iv Henry8 Ruttan (Major), born 12 Jun 1792 in Adolphustown,
Lennox&Addington, Ontario. He married Mary Jones.

96 v Abraham W8 Ruttan, born 1798 in Ontario; died aft. 1822. He married abt.
1819 in Bath, Lennox&Addington, Ontario, Mary Dingman, born abt.
1799. 

+ 97 vi Elizabeth8 Ruttan, born 1800 in Adolphustown, Lennox&Addington,
Ontario. She married (1) Hugh Christopher Thomson.; married (2) Adam
Townley (Rev.).

+ 98 vii Matthew8 Ruttan, born 1802 in Adolphustown, Lennox&Addington,
Ontario. He married Elizabeth McConkey.

+ 99 viii Jacob8 Ruttan, born 1806 in Adolphustown, Lennox&Addington, Ontario.
He married (1) Margaret Clapp.; married (2) Mary Ann McConkey.

+ 100 ix Charles Stuart8 Ruttan, born 9 Nov 1808 in Adolphustown,
Lennox&Addington, Ontario. He married Mary Brown Rowe.

65. John7 Rutan, born 16 May 1751; died 7 Feb 1834. He married on 20 Mar 1774, Catherine
Jones, born 2 Jun 1751; died 26 Mar 1834. 

Children of John7 Rutan and Catherine Jones were as follows:
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101 i Sarah8 Rutan, born 10 Apr 1775. 
+ 102 ii Peter8 Rutan, born 18 Nov 1776. 
+ 103 iii Daniel8 Rutan, born 24 Aug 1779 in Mifflin, Pennsylvania. He married (1)

Mary Hazel.; married (2) Mary Riddle.
104 iv Audria8 Rutan, born 24 Aug 1779. 
105 v David8 Rutan, born 22 Dec 1782. 
106 vi Anne8 Rutan, born 23 Dec 1783; died 2 Feb 1787. 
107 vii Isaac8 Rutan, born 29 Oct 1788. 
108 viii Mary8 Rutan, born 7 Mar 1792. 
109 ix Catherine8 Rutan, born 17 Apr 1794. 

66. John7 Rutan, born abt. 1760. He married abt. 1781, Hannah Frazer, born abt. 1761. 

Notes for Hannah Frazer
RESIDENCE: They moved to Westmoreland County, Pennsylvannia, according to her

father's will (Keegan, 1996 p.11).

Children of John7 Rutan and Hannah Frazer were as follows:
110 i Nicholas8 Rutan, born 1786/87; died 1860 in Ohio. He married abt. 1812,

May (---), born 1792; died 1869 of Ohio. 

69. Daniel7 Rutan, born 1747; died 1793. He married abt. 1768, Sara (---), born abt. 1748. 
Children of Daniel7 Rutan and Sara (---) were as follows:
111 i Anna8 Rutan, born 1770. 
112 ii Lydia8 Rutan, born 1773. 
113 iii Peter8 Rutan, born 1774. 
114 iv Abraham8 Rutan, born 1776; died 1871. 
115 v Sara8 Rutan, born 1779. 

+ 116 vi Samuel8 Rutan, born 1782. He married Susannah Kymer.
117 vii James8 Rutan, born abt. 1784. 
118 viii Rebecca8 Rutan, born abt. 1786. 
119 ix Elizabeth8 Rutan, born abt. 1788. 
120 x Mary8 Rutan, born abt. 1790. 
121 xi David8 Rutan, born abt. 1792. 
122 xii Daniel8 Rutan, born abt. 1794. 

Generation 8

73. Margaret8 Van Norden, born 19 Jan 1752 in Schraalenburgh, Bergen, New Jersey;
christened 3 Feb 1752 in Schraalenburgh, Bergen, New Jersey; died aft. 1775. She married
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on 21 Sep 1770 in New York, New York, William Howe, born abt. 1750 of Bergen, New
Jersey. 

Children of Margaret8 Van Norden and William Howe were as follows:
123 i Daniel9 Howe, born abt. 1772 of New York, New York. 
124 ii Matthew9 Howe, born abt. 1774 of New York, New York. 
125 iii Elizabeth9 Howe, born abt. 1776 of New York, New York. 
126 iv Peter9 Howe, born abt. 1778 of New York, New York. 
127 v George9 Howe, born abt. 1780 of New York, New York. 
128 vi William9 Howe, born abt. 1782 of New York, New York. 

75. Elizabeth8 Van Norden, born abt. 1756 in New Jersey. She married abt. 1776 of
Kingston, Frontenac, Ontario, John Burnett (U.E.), born abt. 1755 of New Jersey; died aft.
1797. 

Children of Elizabeth8 Van Norden and John Burnett (U.E.) were as follows:
129 i Margaret9 Burnett, born abt. 1777 in Kingston, Frontenac, Ontario. 
130 ii Catherine9 Burnett, born abt. 1777 in Kingston, Frontenac, Ontario. 
131 iii Hannah9 Burnett, born abt. 1781 in Kingston, Frontenac, Ontario. 
132 iv Matthew9 Burnett, born abt. 1783 in Kingston, Frontenac, Ontario. 
133 v Mary9 Burnett, born abt. 1785 in Kingston, Frontenac, Ontario.  Twin of

Martha.
134 vi Martha9 Burnett, born abt. 1785 in Kingston, Frontenac, Ontario.  Twin of

Mary.
135 vii John Nelson9 Burnett, born abt. 1787 in Kingston, Frontenac, Ontario. 
136 viii William Collingwood9 Burnett, born abt. 1789 in Kingston, Frontenac,

Ontario. 
137 ix Thomas9 Burnett, born abt. 1791 in Kingston, Frontenac, Ontario. 

76. Isaiah8 Van Norden, born abt. 1758 in New Jersey. He married bef. 1800 of New Jersey,
Anne McGuin, born abt. 1760 of New Jersey, daughter of Daniel McGuin (U.E.). 

Children of Isaiah8 Van Norden and Anne McGuin were as follows:
138 i Anthony9 Van Norden 
139 ii Matthew9 Van Norden, born aft. 1780 of New Jersey. 

77. Abraham8 Ruttan, christened 24 Dec 1769 in Paramus, Bergen, New Jersey, died 1829.
He married (1) abt. 1806 of Marysburgh, Prince Edward, Ontario, Catharine Ellis, born
1785/86 in New York; died abt. 1867 in Ontario. 

Notes for Abraham Ruttan
RESIDENCE: Hallowell, Prince Edward, Ontario

Notes for Catharine Ellis
NAME: Listed as Katherine Ellis in Son (Joseph's) baptismal account; Marysburgh
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41!CENSUS: The 1851 Census lists a Jemima Ruttan, 76, widow, meth, born in USA. This is probably
Peter's wife. 
42!SOURCES: Appendix (B) Copy of the Old United Empire Lioyalists List in Crown Lands Toronto. Son
of Peter RATTAN senior, Captain - Jersey Volunteers pl 1776 (provisions list). RATTAN Peter Jr. (Land
Board Mecklenberg) 1793 100+ 200 BOUNTY by order in council dated 9th Nov 1789 (H. N. Ruttan, 1986) 
43!MARRIAGE: Parish Register; Mecklenburg (later Midland) District, Ontario; Register kept by Rev. John
Langhorn". 
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Presbyterian Parish Register of Baptisms, 1800 - 1840, kept by Rev. Robert McDowall. Her
name is spelled respectively "Catharine" and "Catherine" in sons Abraham and John's
marriage accounts recorded in the County Marriage Registers of Ontario, Canada
1858-1869 Volume 3 Prince Edward County; Compiled & edited by Elizabeth Hancocks;
Agincourt, Ontario; Generation Press; 1979 p.49). 

NAME: Given as "Catherine" elsewhere 
NAME: Given as "Catherine Dingman" (Keegan, 1996 p.84). 
BIRTH: Given as 1785 elsewhere

Children of Abraham8 Ruttan and Catharine Ellis were as follows:
140 i Joseph9 Ruttan, born 23 Jul 1808 in Marysburgh, Prince Edward, Ontario;

died abt. 1855.  RESIDENCE: It is believed he lived in Hallowell and
Marysburgh  DEATH: He died between the 1851 and 1861 census. 
BIRTH: Marysburgh Presbyterian Parish Register of Baptisms, 1800 - 1840,
kept by Rev. Robert McDowall.

+ 141 ii Peter9 Ruttan, born 1819 in Marysburgh, Prince Edward, Ontario. He
married Christianna North.

+ 142 iii John9 Ruttan, born 1823 in Hallowell, Prince Edward, Ontario. He
married Margaret Lightall.

143 iv Aaron P9 Ruttan, born 1827 in Hallowell, Prince Edward, Ontario; died
aft. 1896 in Ontario. He married on 23 Mar 1867 in Picton, Prince Edward,
Ontario, Catherine McGuire, born 1827 in Hallowell, Prince Edward,
Ontario; died aft. 1896 in Ontario, daughter of Peter McGuire and Isabella
(---). 

+ 144 v Abraham9 Ruttan, born 1831 in Hallowell, Prince Edward, Ontario. He
married (2) Elvira Gordon.

78. Peter8 Ruttan (Jr.)41,42,43, born bef. 1 Dec 1771 in Schraalenburgh, Bergen, New Jersey;
christened 1 Dec 1771 in New Jersey; died 26 Apr 1838 in Fredericksburgh,
Lennox&Addington, Ontario; buried  in Sydenham Cem., Fredericksburgh,
Lennox&Addington, Ontario. He married on 5 Dec 1790 in Ernest, Frontenac, Ontario,
Jemima Sloot, born 1776/77 in New Jersey; died 1861 in Ontario, daughter of Michael
Sloot and Rachael Hunt. 

Notes for Peter Ruttan (Jr.)
NAME: "RUTAN" According to IGI. 
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44!CHRISTENING: Listed as 16 FEB 1772 in earlier IGI ref. This is probably the birth date as Ruttan (1986
p. 21) "she was baptized March 1, 1772, in the Evangelical Lutheran Church." 
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RESIDENCE: Loughborough, Frontenac, Ontario
Children of Peter8 Ruttan (Jr.) and Jemima Sloot were as follows:

+ 145 i Jane9 Ruttan, born 1794 in Adolphustown, Lennox&Addington, Ontario.
She married John Freeman.

+ 146 ii Rachel9 Ruttan, born 1796 in Adolphustown, Lennox&Addington,
Ontario. She married William Vermilyea.

+ 147 iii Michael9 Ruttan, born abt. 1798/1800 in Adolphustown,
Lennox&Addington, Ontario. He married (1) Mrs. Michael Ruttan.;
married (2) Mary Ann Mountainee.

+ 148 iv Sarah9 Ruttan, born 1803 in Adolphustown, Lennox&Addington, Ontario.
She married John Switzer.

149 v Anne9 Ruttan, born abt. 1806 in Loughborough, Frontenac, Ontario. 
150 vi Peter9 Ruttan, born abt. 1808 in Loughborough, Frontenac, Ontario. 
151 vii Henry9 Ruttan, born abt. 1810 in Loughborough, Frontenac, Ontario. 

+ 152 viii Lorenzo9 Ruttan, born 1813 in Loughborough, Frontenac, Ontario. He
married (1) Margaret Harple.; married (2) Levina Ann Mintz.

+ 153 ix John9 Ruttan, born 1816 in Loughborough, Frontenac, Ontario. He
married Mary Ann Stinson.

+ 154 x Elenor9 Ruttan, born 1818 in Loughborough, Frontenac, Ontario. She
married Lorenzo Switzer.

+ 155 xi William9 Ruttan, born 29 Mar 1821 in Loughborough, Frontenac, Ontario.
He married Eliza Vanluven.

79. Mary8 Ruttan44, born 16 Feb 1772 in Ramapo, Bergen, New Jersey; christened 1 Mar
1772 in New Jersey; died 1 Dec 1859 in Brougham, Renfrew, Ontario; buried 1859 in Family
Cemetery, Brougham, Renfrew, Ontario. She married abt. 1792 of Pickering, Durham,
Ontario, Thomas Elmes Matthews, born 1767 in Ramapo, Bergen, New Jersey; died 30
Aug 1819 in Brougham, Ontario. 

Notes for Mary Ruttan
NAME: "Mary or Maria" according to IGI. 
DEATH: H. N. Ruttan (1986) lists both 1 Dec 1859 & 10 Dec 1859. See  also Death report

"News of the Week" December 15, 1859 and from McKenzie's Message December 10, 1859:
Died at Brougham on 1st December, Mary Matthews daughter of Captain Ruttan who
fought on the British side in the War of the American Revolution, and mother of Peter
Matthews who was executed in 1837; aged 90 years. 

RESIDENCE: Marysburgh, Prince Edward, Ontario.
Children of Mary8 Ruttan and Thomas Elmes Matthews were as follows:
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45!DEATH: "Samuel Lount and Peter Matthews were tried at Toronto, March 26, 1838, before Justice
Robinson, and were sentenced to be hanged April 12, 1838, which sentence was carried out" (History of
the County of Middlesex, Canada 1972 rev. ed. p.107). 
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156 i Peter9 Matthews45, born 1789/90 of Pickering, Durham, Ontario; died 12
Apr 1838 in Pickering, Durham, Ontario. He married abt. 1815 in Ontario,
Hannah Major, born abt. 1790.  BIOGRAPHICAL NOTE: "The UEL has
Thomas Matthews listed as a UEL" (Clayton Sharrard, June 17, 1994 Email
to Anna Joan Buxton, Copy in possession of M. O. Ruttan.  BIOGRAPHY:
"MATTHEWS, PETER, militiaman, farmer, and rebel; b. 1789 or 1790 in
the Bay of Quinte region (Ont.), son of Thomas Elmes Matthews and Mary
Ruttan (Rutan, Rattan); m. in the early 1830s (?) Hannah Major, and they
had eight children; hanged 12 April 1838 in Toronto. Th early years of
Peter Matthews's life are obscure. His mother was from a loyalist family
and his father was probably a loyalist. It is difficult to determine where
his family lived because records are incomplete and Peter's father was
rather careless about patenting his lands. Thomas Matthews apparently
was granted land in Marysburgh Township and then in Sidney Township.
About 1799 the family moved to Pickering Township, where Thomas
obtained 350 acres and Mary 200 acres. In Pickering the Matthews family
was quite public-spirited, contributing to the building of a school and
working to improve the major road in the area, the Brock Road. Thomas
was active as a local official, and he and two or three of his sons served in
the militia during the War of 1812, Peter being a sergeant. Peter pledged a
donation to the Methodist college to be built at Cobourg, but died before it
could be honoured. It was this desire to serve others that apparently
caused Peter's death. The family was unhappy with the services provided
to the rural inhabitants by the government at Toronto. Although not as
prominent a public figure as his father had been, Matthews was involved
in local reform politics in a small way and was drawn into the events
preceding the rebellion of 1837. He was active in the political union
movement of the summer and fall of that year, which was designed to
pressure the British government to grant reforms, and he was evidently
persuaded by some of his neighbours, most notably the Baptist minister
George Barclay, to take part in the uprising planned by William Lyon
Mackenzie. A much liked and properous man who had a successful farm
and the proceeds from the sale of his father's land in Sidney, Matthews
was a logical choice to lead the men from Pickering and nearby townships
who joined the rebellion. Matthews's party of about 50 left Pickering on 5
December and arrived at Montgomery's Tavern on Younge Street north of
Toronto the next day. On the morning of the 7th, Matthews and about 60
men were sent by Mackenzie to the bridge across the Don River east of the
city. There they were to create a diversion which Mackenzie hoped would
prevent government forces from attacking Montgomery's until the
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46!NAME: Listed in Marysburgh Presbyterian Parish Register of Baptisms, 1800 - 1840, kept by Rev.
Robert McDowall. as mother of Jacob.
47!BIRTH: Marysburgh Presbyterian Parish Register of Baptisms, 1800 - 1840, kept by Rev. Robert
McDowall.
48!MARRIAGE: Parish Register; Presbyterian Church; kept by Rev. Robert McDowall; Film H-1810
Canadian Archives. 
49!CEMETERY: St. Albans Anglican church Cemetery, Adolphustown, #33, reads died Jan 12 1832, aged 49
years.
50!CEMETERY: St. Albans Anglican Church Cemetery, Adolphustown, #33

Prepared by Mark Oliver Ruttan, Using PAF*Mate

reinforcements he was expecting had arrived there. Matthews's party
killed one man and set the bridge and some houses on fire before being
driven off by loyalist forces. The rebellion failed that day and Matthews
fled, but he was captured in a farmhouse in York Township. He pleaded
guilty to a charge of treason and petitioned for mercy. Although evidence
about his role was contradictory, the Executive Council decided that he
had been a leading figure in the uprising and held him responsible for the
fires and the death at the bridge. Despite appeals for clemency signed by
thousands, Matthews was executed with Samuel Lount on 12 April 1838.
His property was seized by the crown, but in 1848, after pardons had been
extended to most of the rebels, it was returned to the family. (written by
Ronald J. Stagg, "Dictionary of Canadian Biography," Volume VII
pp.596-7).

81. William8 Ruttan, christened 9 Jul 1780 in New York, New York, New York. He married
bef. 29 Dec 1808 in Ontario, Rachel Ellis46, born abt. 1781 in New York; died aft. 1808 in
Ontario. 

Notes for William Ruttan
MARRIAGE: in the Dutch Reform Church. 
CHRISTENING: in the Dutch Reform church in New York.
Children of William8 Ruttan and Rachel Ellis were as follows:
157 i Jacob9 Ruttan47, born 29 Dec 1808 in Marysburgh, Prince Edward,

Ontario. 

82. Joseph Brant8 Ruttan48,49, born 1783 in Sorel, Richelieu, Quebec; died 12 Jan 1832 in
Adolphustown, Lennox&Addington, Ontario; buried aft. 12 Jan 1832 in St. Albans,
Adolphustown, Lennox&Addington, Ontario. He married on 3 Jun 1805 in
Fredericksburgh, Mecklenburg, Ontario, Alley Canniff50, born 25 Dec 1784 in Ontario;
died 11 May 1851 in Adolphustown, Lennox&Addington, Ontario, daughter of John
Canniff (U.E.). 

Notes for Joseph Brant Ruttan
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51!BIRTH: Tombstone reads died Dec 28, 1841, aged 30 years, 5 months, 
52!CEMETERY: St. Albans Anglican Church Cemetery, Adolphustown, #33
53!CHRISTENING: Anglican Church
54!MARRIAGE: Parish Register; Presbyterian Church; kept by Rev. Robert McDowall; Film H-1810
Canadian Archives.
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RESIDENCE: Adolphustown, Lennox & Addington, Ontario 
Notes for Alley Canniff

NAME: Given name spelled as ALLY in Parish Marriage Register. 
BIRTH: Tombstone reads died May 11, 1851, aged 66 years, 4 months, 16 days. 

Children of Joseph Brant8 Ruttan and Alley Canniff were as follows:
+ 158 i Phoebe9 Ruttan, born 19 Mar 1806 of Adolphustown,

Lennox&Addington, Ontario. She married John Binninger.
+ 159 ii Peter9 Ruttan, born 13 Jul 1807 in Adolphustown, Lennox&Addington,

Ontario. He married Barbara Ellen Howe.
160 iii Mary9 Ruttan, born 16 Oct 1809 of Adolphustown, Lennox&Addington,

Ontario; died aft. 1832.  NAME: Given may be Polly
161 iv Jane9 Ruttan51,52, born 13 Jul 1811 of Adolphustown, Lennox&Addington,

Ontario; died 28 Dec 1841 of Adolphustown, Lennox&Addington; buried
aft. 28 Dec 1841 in St. Albans, Adolphustown, Lennox&Addington,
Ontario. 

162 v Elizabeth9 Ruttan, born 2 Sep 1813 of Adolphustown,
Lennox&Addington, Ontario. 

+ 163 vi John Canniff9 Ruttan, born 28 Jun 1815 in Adolphustown,
Lennox&Addington, Ontario. He married Sarah Mary Baillie.

+ 164 vii William9 Ruttan, born 21 Mar 1817 in Adolphustown,
Lennox&Addington, Ontario. He married Julia Ann Pake.

165 viii Elisa Adeline9 Ruttan53, born 1817; christened 12 Sep 1824 in Belleville,
Hastings, Ontario. 

+ 166 ix David9 Ruttan, born 20 Oct 1820 in Adolphustown, Lennox&Addington,
Ontario. He married Elizabeth Content Griffis.

+ 167 x Richard Nugent9 Ruttan, born 24 Aug 1822 in Adolphustown,
Lennox&Addington, Ontario. He married Elizabeth Maria Griffis.

+ 168 xi Charles S9 Ruttan, born 15 Oct 1824 in Ontario. He married Julia Ann
Dame.

+ 169 xii Bathsheba9 Ruttan, born 21 Jan 1827 in Adolphustown,
Lennox&Addington, Ontario. She married Levi Canniff.

83. John8 Ruttan54, born 1786 in Adolphustown, Kingston, Ontario; died abt. 1851/56. He
married on 8 Jun 1807 in Adolphustown, Lennox&Addington, Ontario, Mary Steel, born
1788 in Ontario; died aft. 1861, daughter of Matthew Steel (U.E.) and Elizabeth Benson. 

Notes for John Ruttan


